

Nos. 20-1530, 20-1531, 20-1778, and 20-1780

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

THE NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR
POWER COMPANY RESPONDENTS**

Kevin Poloncarz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 591-6000
kpoloncarz@cov.com

August 5, 2021

Beth S. Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
Eric Chung
Laura Dolbow
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000
bbrinkmann@cov.com

Counsel for Respondents

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

WESTMORELAND MINING HOLDINGS LLC, PETITIONER
v.
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

NORTH DAKOTA, PETITIONER
v.
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY AND
MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE U.S.
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	3
I. The Decision Below Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle For This Court’s Review.	3
A. There is no extant agency rule that reflects the agency’s view of its statutory authority, thus rendering this case an inappropriate vehicle for review.....	4
B. The stay entered years ago against the CPP Rule does not provide grounds for this Court’s review.	8
II. The Decision Below Is Correct And Does Not Present The Broad Issues Urged By Petitioners.	9
A. The decision below correctly vacated and remanded the ACE Rule because it was based on the erroneous view that the Rule was unambiguously mandated by statute.	10

B. The decision below does not present the broad range of other issues urged by Petitioners.	14
C. The decision below maintains the longstanding regulatory environment in which the EPA, States, and the regulated industry use flexible compliance mechanisms to reduce power sector emissions under the Clean Air Act.....	20
D. The decision below will not result in the massive consequences claimed by Petitioners.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	4
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	15, 20
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Airports v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 103 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	15
<i>Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin. v. Nat'l Cement Co. of Cal.</i> , 494 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	19
<i>Nat'l Park Hospitality Ass'n v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	4, 9
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	13

<i>Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. FMCSA</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Prime Time Int’l Co. v. Vislack</i> , 599 F.3d678 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	16
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7411	<i>passim</i>
H.B. 1526, 2020 Reg. Sess. (Va. 2020)	7
H.B. 2021, 81st Leg. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Or. 2021)	7
Pub. L. No. 2019, ch. 477 (Me. 2019)	7
Other Authorities	
Carbon Pollution Emission Guidelines for Existing Stationary Sources: Electric Utility Generating Units, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Dec. 22, 2015)	1
Exec. Order No. 3 (Conn. Sept. 3, 2019)	7
Exec. Order No. 38 (Wis. Aug. 16, 2019)	7

Office of Air Quality Planning and Standards, EPA, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Repeal of the Clean Power Plan, and the Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units</i> (June 2019).....	6
Repeal of the Clean Power Plan; Emission Guidelines for Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Existing Electric Utility Generating Units; Revisions to Emission Guidelines Implementing Regulations, 84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019).....	1, 10
